13619
12.00 hrs,
SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

foareele @ § 36 qw¥ qft @
afewm  aen

+
S.N.Q. 22, &t fem g :

o TW wATET Aifgar :
ot vy fomd

FAT T@AT WA T AATA WP OFAT
L so it N

(%) frareme @@ & @ 36
ThY Wfq T W IET F@T
I G qrfwEaT &1 wiawT 79 gun;

(@) wan 3 &a ¥ e W
eysz §;

(7) v W &7 o arfeE R
wfsre fear ar 9§ q9g widT g1

waar Ifew & wgd agr & fear g
9T 4; "X

(7) #1 5 W, 19658 T|A
T F 5@y 9X O s wfuere
= & far #if &faw naan geAfas
FIATEY FT A ?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Defence (Shri A. M, Thomas): (a)
The Defence authorities came to know of these encroachments as follows:-

(i) Dhamala Nala Pocket No, I

1954
(ii) Dhamala Nala Pocket No. IL
1962
(iii) Devigarh area 1956

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c¢) This area was normally guarded by the Police. The police posts were 700 to 1500 yards within the Indian border.
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(d) Our security forces have, on occasions, resisted Pakistan's attempts to militarily patrol the areas. A number of Flag meetings were held under UN auspices to make Pakistan vacate the area in question. At these meetings at one stage, it was agreed that a joint survey sould be carried out to demarcate the border. Subsequently, the Pakistan Commanders resiled from this stand. The matter was, thereafter, also taken up by our High Commissioner in Pakistan with the Pakistan Foreign Secretary and Foreign
Minister.

=t e gzaTaw : WeEw wRRg,

& ag s WEq g R 99 9% w1
HEYAT FWT, AT I qOEE AR
1, |71 99 TR @R ¥ fowmr 7 4y
T 97 % T TR ) ofeeE #
7 & WTTT SITAT 9T FFA
&, X 3ua fowmr ¥ ag aqra Y, d Sad grag ¥, afae ¥ g g awr =
Y oI, T AR N g W91 e
Y 4 | 59 g X W a3 g
& A "E @ TR Y afeeE §
woF § gIAT a1 &F, Wy Ay e wTAATE! G AT G g ?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Y. B.
Chavan): As far as the Kutch problem is concerned. . . .

=t fon s § $99 Wy
Y AT TG QIE !

Y AT TN : AT §EA
gy wREfFaw o anvlaTg,
9 T8 I EAT AT A 47 AE 1

ft fen qzAmw ¢ /X amee
WRHRI & qHT T |

=t TWEARA R AR
FRENY & qUT qZ AT AR TR @Y
1 7, AT AT A e R E |
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AT TEANY F qHw gw A ey
Feew # 7 AT 47 | IF a9 @A
i ff f5 T 5w N wF <
WET 4T A T W E TE A
*r $rEew v dfcew ¥ A€ T ) g I
ot w8 & awd oY | 7g TRy o T
a1 f W g OF A A SR ¥ A )
FfeT a8 T |y oy

=t fem qevaw ;AT wAT 9y
g a1 f5 @ A< WERA qTEER
FAAWT FIA T—ATAERE GHENY F
w1 g1, 78 AW g AW §—, 39
THR T EW FATH BT EH AL HT AT
% feamr § ar; s 9t @ wiee
¥, o armee guRY ¥ A ¥, Oy
FAT AR T ¥ T I I, TR fAw
HIHTT F F97 SYhTor A oY 50T 5 gy
Y oY, ay ) g o A

W Wy - fafrex aee ar
g #8 W & & qrre awey & I
fas ag gate a1 f5 5 W 7 AT
X 3E 99 99, @ AU 9w aw
TF UF HIF # gAY T@AT IEA AGE a7 | B AAAT G T 91 FR

ft fere qeAaw ;. 9 fF qife-
@ J I T I 959 T8 FT FT
ferat g, @Y IR TRANY F AQ FAIR
R @AM fE g @
I FF AR @ I @ A GI &
fro T o T s wr & ?

Shri Y, B. Chavan: Sir, I do not want to discuss this particular question, how we can go into this, what-we can do at this stage and all that.
The only question that arises is out of a certain fact of withdrawals. Natur-
all, though it is our claim and it is our case that these areas belong to us according to the records of rights, we had to withdraw because of the agreement of going back to the 5th August line.
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&t fene EAme . wEw Agey,
T AT qATH T Farq W v g ?

werw wEYE : 4g a "W & W
wx § 1 &Y ofr 99 F1 g § AR mmoA
W g g

=Y femw gz &Y qet § f
T Wy W ANe | T g, |
TET ® T ¢ ag g gaR |
J19q |/ T |

weaw wgiad : faary aerg & A}
T AT @ AT ?

=Y ¥ : A= AT AT g |

wErR WERT A FgA a7 &
we@ g ?

=t geR W wEE AR AgRT
&g f5 faer ot & ag auan go A
€ aFdl & 1

=Y fend qzqmE : wiveT ¥ g
T for ag o ar ?

ot Ay e - famm orerE ¥

Y forme g2 < a9 A J9TE g
ghan
Qe WEET : ITo AMfeAT .

o TW wege sfgar © 71 W
TH ¥ gaasr 1 ag a0 g f& A
W 9%, a1 WX ST g 9%, 9w’
e fa¥ s w1 ol S Ay
R AT AT AT AT@T ;W TET
& @ A= Agew 9w W ¥ gl
& AL A 4T Wi FqE | SR
T A @y A g, ¥ 6T ag
T Y A T AR TR g T
oY aF qrad w9 g o qri ?

Shri ¥, B. Chavan: Sir, when we say that according to the records of rights the land belongs to us, it ig certainly true that there were these boundary pillars from place to place. They are not exactly at mile’s distance, they are sometimes even at less than a mile’s distance. So we know exactly where the boundary lies; there is no doubt about that.

Mo T wART wfgm : weaw
TAET, 0 I F aR A Hw A
Wit oY ¥ AT ARy )

ETR RO : AT & FE X |
o Tw wAT Wfgw : wH

WER, AU IT ALY FT AT FAH,
§ gt 9 &, gt ¥ a7 I 7§ W
9T N g F A A7 AN A dr
B &, a7 9 § A A ol 1 ?
gz eadfag wa ¥ gy N ag wiw
/& 5w Tk ?

Shri ¥, B. Chavan: Sir, the fact is, I exactly cannot go into the details about what happened. Possibly, as has been explained in this reply......

MR AFE GsE a8 9, ar f
LI g

Yo TH ANET wfgar: ¥ &
St g | & & 379 goaa ¥ fag @
a1

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Sir, what 1 was trying to explain is, in answer to the main question we have said that police patrol and police pickets which were placed there were sometimes 500 to 700 yards inside our border, because if police pickets are established they are establisTied from the point of view of from where they can effectively patrol the area and observe the area. Sometimes it happened in one of the arcas the nala changed its course and possibly that gave them some opportunity or something like that and it happened. I do not know exactly what were the points or the exact details of what happened in those places.
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o TR AAFT Mfigar ;. wewE
AR, T T X A K 0§ W
QAT gl g | T fedl & a sy
g R § | & I faw ag
OErEfF ¥ gEEd ¥ oo fieadt fead g T ¥ Wfem At & &
T TF TqT T T ATEAT |

wroae wivew : & At o fe war faferee aTge Tea & TR a7 I § ar T |

it qurarRrCTY WET : A |

o WP E An T
O wr A &, F F A E W
TR RTFFAITE
Shri Y. B, Chavan: I have not got the number of the pillars.

o TA AT wifgar ;. weTEw wgIeg, & 99 Sl A1 W g E,
fegmewie & 83 3w fF agr o) TR
¥ gu & o) Qo F @w F
AT ATt & 1 3w o o faeg waeve
s magyag I ?

wEaW WRAT : Ig q@r § fw
TG R TE TR GCE |

o T WAgTAfEat : AfFT gAE
T aikg @ @ Ty ! wfex
15-20 @7 0% 5@ @9 & fa¥ smoq
w7 e ?

oo AP . IR AT AgY
JAMAT g, 9 qad g & A 9 ar
IEY FH FEF T 7 gC & 1

Ero W AANET wfyar : o7 %
TR A FTAEA, FE GAqH @A ¥
e 7t @ ?

ST HEAT : AFT A FAT qEXY
Shri Ranga: He has given us only the benefit of his doubt or his assumption or guess. Should not the House expect him to say that he would inquire into the matter; how does it happen that our troops, our frontier guards found it necessary to remain so far behind our own lines that Pakistan was able to trespass and claim it as its own? Should he not offer to enquire into the true facts of the case?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I have ualready offered to inquire. I will certainly have further inquiries made. The information that I give is the result of the inquiry that I made, There is no reluctance on my part to give any fact.

Shri Ranga: In other areas also similar things must be happening.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I quite agree.
I am not reluctant to give any information that I have got. I will make further inquiries if the House wants me to make inquiries.

ot vy fomd : AT e @ fr
ALY WAFA 5 o fergee
WTATE EHT 47 15 WA, 1947 FI, 39
TF fegeam & F8 T F1E @
), 3a% @ faxwi ¥ g o g
I AT g Y A A W A T,
31 fearax, 1948, fox 8 fagwaw,
1962 919 1 F%T, fHT F+55 FY dF<
1 FE, 1965 W AT & T 5 W,
1965 | @ qg S 7% A dwW-@d
FATE o1 T &, JqF FORTET gH HYAT
AfR o ¥ W et @ 9 9w
% | fRw =it AR Fed § f5 w7
N gftz ¥ g7 WA Al O @ §
fw aaa § &Y ag ST |9 W&
Ja qoT 91T & 5 F7 aww 9, &Y
Araq AT A FE Srary wg) @ v
% s agar § fF ofeae oy faatfeet &4 9% <&M | AT wrERT
FaT 6y ST @ T A &
AT # a1 FON—A RN 15 WA,
1947 @, &FF FEmEr AT F%
@ A @ o
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: It is a very obvious thing that our border is what it was on 15th August, 1947

ot Y fomg : wemer W, A
ST FT I G AT |

ONW WP ¢ qg WY TOETE wTI &, 15 W, 1947 F¥ AT A
AT

st vy femd : Wk a8 9 wEEw
FW@EfF 15 %, 1947 18 G
Y, @ & g wwar § fF o
o FC g, FA I9 fAy 15 w9,
1947 %Y @1 Y & a1 FGT AT AL WX
7% arE g fwd wee qf o
JEET 7 AR T HATS FT G AT
arfel
Shri Y. B. Chavan: There is no question of our accepting any line other than what we have accepted as our frontier on the 15th August, 1947.
There is no doubt about it.

ot vy fowd : ¥ ag AT A9 e,
W qEEg |

W REIET ¢ gg WY FAEE
T T §, foe oY oo O Ry &

sty famd: A g Fer & e @iT
FWY F FHY 18T, G FTENR & ary
¥ gg-faam &1 FU fFan, T F @
8 faavas, 1962 #Y a1 I, X &=
F art § FOx foa, AT qroeee 3T firar, T sFC A A% aafas @a T @ & &Y 15 ST, 1947 T @
N 7w 7T fFY TEd, ww AF a9 feamagd, & SrHTY =R § |

T AEET ¢ W1 &3 TR |

Shri Y, B. Chavan: As far as the Tashkent Declaration is concerned.

Mr. Speaker: He only wants to know whether in future....
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-Shri ¥. B. Chavan: I am talking of the future. What we have accepted as the 5th August line is not the final ac-
ccptance of the frontiers of India.

=t vy famd : w9 7w A1 J95w
TR E

TR QAT ¢ W9 5 ATEY |
ot 7y fomd : geae @@, FEA

o

&0 % a Fgd §, AfFA areaa § At A%
qYATd AT @ § 1

Shri Tyagi: Will the Minister be pleased to make it quite clear that any withdrawal of armed forccs, either on account of the Tashkent Agreement or any other agreement, does not imply the withdrawal of civil administration from our territory, that our claim and possession of the territory will vest in us and it is only the withdrawal of armed forces according to the agreement, and not surrender of territory?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I am thankful to the hon. Member for raising this question so that I can make a very categorical statement. This is withdrawal of forces under that agreement. We have not surrendered that nor do we propose to surrender that area.

Dr. M. S. Aney: After 1947 the Radcliffe Commission was appointed and it was that Commission which ultimately determined the boundary. In 1947 only some broad thing was laid down but the agctual demarcation was done later on, Does my hon. friend want that it must be what was done in 19477

Shri Nath Pai: Sir, it has been the experience of Parliament—you have been g witness to that—that what are called or supposed to be temporary withdrawals have a tendency to become the permanent frontiers of India and, as a result, 50,000 square miles of our territory is under enemy occupation. Therefore may we have a categorical assurance from this Government that,even before agreeing to, what is called, a temporary withdrawal prior consent of Parliament will be sought and this Government, because of our very bad experience, will never agree to the so-called temporary withdrawal because that withdrawal is not sanctioned by this Parliament?

Shri ¥. B. Chavan: Parliament is within its right to expect this of Government and Government will have to respect the wishes of Parliament.
There is no doubt about it.

Shri Khadilkar: As hon. Member,
Dr. Aney, pointed out, the reference is to the Radcliffe award if we want to see the actual boundary, I would like to know the boundary demarcation indicated in the Radcliffe Award itself.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I might mention that according to the record of rights it is an international frontier of the Jammu and Kashmir State. That wag absolutely clear. Certainly, there are boundary pillars, I think, this also is the Radcliffe Award.

&t e ow qRr - Fg Y 26 TR
fr g mdm i daghy, &
ST ATEa g £ 3 oF gk & feaet
T 0% & AR arferea TE qR H g
T 3 @R

Shri Y, B. Chavan: The two areas are very near each other; it is a part of the same thing. The third area is a few miles, away.

o wwim g qrfee
a1 o oo e &, ag wamey ?

off TIERON WE : FNT W9
Roaw wd @t § wowr aww §
e 1

oft wrafm < ¢ weEw Aeey, 8 get § fiF arfer war aoi [T
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WETH AR : A7 AT AT B &
f& afeem € ofar & ar & &
TR

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Certain things are indicated in my reply. About these areas whenever there were the flag metings between the local commanding officers, they agreed to some sort of a joint survey for this, but then they resiled from that position. When the High Commissioner took up the matter with them, the High Commissioner and the Foreign Minister of Pakistan also practically followed the line of the commanders and did not agree to have any point survey or further discussion.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: Accepting the assurance of the hon, Minister when he said that it is our territory and it will remain our territory, may I know whether Government has devised any machinery by which they will be able to take back this territory without making this territory one of the disputed items?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: This is not a disputed territory.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha:
Pakistan has claimed this territory because it was occupying that territory and when Mr. Bhutto raised that aspect, naturally, the UN observers said that Indian troops would have to withdraw from that territory. That is the position today. I would like to know, if the other party raises a point of dispute, what machinery you have to assert your authority in that territory which is your territory. Have you got any machinery or do you propose to devise any machinery by which you will be able to do that?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: As far ag we are concerned, there is no such question of devising any machinery to know what is our territory because we know what is our territory.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: How are you going to do that? I have not been able to understand that. That territory is not in our possession. How are we going to take back that territory?

Mr. Speaker:
sist now.

Shri Y. B, Chavan: These matters cannot be discussed here.

=Y ®o Wro AT : forqw WY wraTar il 7EIeT A fo¥ § 79 g% wfgT @
fa oY wrff FAvew § § g b
& & #17 § oflT g7 qrfesr &y
YR, AT AN BlRAT L ..

st @iy : A XA FT AL L L

it @wo WYo wAN : P\ arfae =T
#1 7o 7g & {5 ag o fear mav
g...

=it wwY : ag AT A L.

st ®o WYo AN : WY T@ AF
=it 78 § | T ard & g A ag

AT AT § |

¥ st =g g O e o
¥ T DI FT A W AR WERT

B FE H AR wy §? waw

e & a1 9% fedm AfTee & gk

fedw fafreet a@ #&F T@FT F§

wfrqw daer G 5 a8 gt 751 a5

& F1 SEAY g aufF Fwl w1 AEH

& &% fr wfex fogeam ¥ @0 @

we?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I think I have given all the facts which can answer this question. There is no question of army commanders deciding which is our area and which is not our area.
Really speaking, they have to decide on the basis of facts of the occupation on the 5th August and they merely decided to withdraw forces. There is no question of army commanders taking any decision as to which is our territory and which is not our territory. As far as the facts are concerned, T have repeatedly said that this

She should not per-
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area belongs to us. There is a proof of that, There were boundary pillars and some of the pillars are there even now.

Mr. Speaker: Call Attention Notice.
Shri S. M. Banerjee.

Some hon. Members rose—

=t gFR W WHATT : W "R,
ug 9T AEEd T qAT § | T6Y qAIA F
araey § gAA ars o Y I=1 A 9v |

W R © WG qg WY @
ifgd f& 20~22 fAe &9 oF @A™
R gaa o fad g

Shri lem Barua: I wanted to draw the Minister’s attention to the written statement by Mr, Bhutto obout this.

Mr, Speaker: They can seek some other remedy. Shri S. M. Banerjee.

Nt gER W ¥EAW : Ag TG
WG #T G919 § | HIT THHT T &
M gH M F W oFES qeA &
@ A TN (frwsw) ... wEE oW g f& d@eg w1 A= A
v Fxre fear ar @t & wwr v v faamasie & ar § agw gy arfed . . .

qeOW WEWE : WY 93 9 WK
FE FTATE F 9T F |

ot g¥R T WYAW : AT oA
g ..

T WY ¢ T a%E & TG IS
a5y § 1| we Afew F@Wrw g fr
g

=t gPR AW WG WY AT
T g, Heqs wged |

WO AR ¢ W7 AT T gl
a3 o |

off gV W W ¢ gAT qret
¥ § fret WY geEd wY gATY Qo T st uY : T AR Y I HATT
faa o @r §—

weaw AgEw ¢ qAE g &

oY gwR 9 woATT : Teqe WE)-
Tq, W9 I G T &7 A F——me

oo AT - w9 99 dfd,
i3 I1EF |

ofr ¥ : 5 Freont & g9 N gean
T 1w A @O
et Y 9 i A § 1 gw Y A Ed
T S  frged. .

it st s W g W ad
FUFT HAAT TET

=Y ¥ ¢ =T A e |

weqs Ay @ FEC Af |

S R T WG q1T GE A
X & T

sitay famd: & 97 g qe?
AfTA, seaer AERT )

weqw wgEg 25 fade @ g,
SR ¥ g9 TG aFATE

=Y gt 91 wEEW ¢RI QI
@3 gu & g0 AW afew woE fmg
T AE TE & 1 wowr Tu} WY fTmg
G A0fEA 4 )

werR WEEY ;& dT qifgae &
Fgm f5 @ adi @w "W FT
FgE@ T 1 25 e W W g
s T & § | e e @1 9w T8y
fremam iRt T ar s arar g

=Y R A TOAT : HEed I A
AT & | §9 9T TF ST W A oy
A WY g3 AT =y

weaw wg : oF s wne Afew
FATHT T TG ) TFAT G |
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ST VR W EEOT G ) Ry
AT JATAT | W WY A QAT |
Y 0 # ¥ oy A & e g
TFITWAREN

IR WERY : 6 WY 45 SR |

it siteTe AT a0 ¢ g s
FEAT Q2T |

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in Punjab

*1398. Shri Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shri Bagri:

Will the Minister of Planning and Social Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that achiev-
ment target for the welfare of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes remained behind schedule in Punjab during 1965-66;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to achieve the target?

The Deputy Minister in the Department of Social Welfare (Shrimati
Chandrasekhar): (a) The year 1965-66
has ended only very recently ang it is too carly to know the targets actually achieved during that year.
Before furnishing the information to the Central Government, the State Government have to collect necessary data from the various field agencies which involves considerable time.
However, from the estimated figures available, it is expected that the proposed targets would be achieved in full in all the schemes except a minor anticipated shortfall in the acheme of wheel barrows/hand carts for Seche-
duled Castes.

(b) The shortfall in the scheme mentioned above, is due to Municipal
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Committees’ inability to take fuller advantage of the scheme and anti-

pathly to the use of wheel barrows/ hand carts on the part of scavengers.

(c) The scheme is being popularised through tactful handling of scavengers by public health officials and propaganda by non-official organisations ete.

Jodhpur Commercial Bank

*1404. Shri U. M. Trivedi: Will the Minister of -Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the present position regarding the assets of the Jodhpur Commercial Bank after 12th September, 1961 when it was closed by the order of Government;

(b) whether any share-holders have been paid any dividend or the value of shares confiscated; and

(c) the provisions of the law under which action was taken?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance (Shri B. R. Bhagat):
(ay and (b). After paying the depositors in full, the Centra] Bank of India, as the transferee institution, has declared a dividend of 55 per cent in respect of the paid-up capital of Rs. 50 lakhs, which is due to be returned to the shareholders of the Jodhpur Commercial Bank. Against the sum of Rs. 22,50 lakhs, which is still due to the shareholders, the advances which are bad or doubtful of recovery amount to Rs. 24.14 lakhs and the value of the other assets in the collection account is about Rs. 1.62 lakhs, Further paymentg to the shareholders will depend on the extent to which the advances can be realised.

(¢) The bank was amalgamated with the Central Bank of India under the provisions of sub-section (7) of Section 45 of the Banking Regulation
Act, 1949

